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Appendix A. Denominators Used in Calculating Prevalence:  Texas Resident Live Births, 1999-2011

Total Males *
4,970,979 2,540,402

Less than 20 years 683,716 350,199
20 to 24 years 1,375,719 701,777
25 to 29 years 1,340,848 686,273
30 to 34 years 1,011,132 516,113
35 to 39 years 461,119 235,806
40 or more years 97,991 50,017
Unknown 454 217
White non-Hispanic 1,789,802 917,971
Black non-Hispanic 558,093 283,983
Hispanic 2,416,583 1,232,063
Other non-Hispanic 200,232 103,146
Unknown 6,269 3,239
Male 2,540,402 2,540,402
Female 2,430,567 (NA)
Unknown 10 (NA)
Region 01 164,796 84,161
Region 02 96,115 49,321
Region 03 1,331,249 681,743
Region 04 189,243 96,933
Region 05 131,469 67,223
Region 06 1,199,331 612,142
Region 07 539,082 275,437
Region 08 485,365 247,530
Region 09 112,342 57,600
Region 10 188,763 96,066
Region 11 533,224 272,246

1999 349,157 178,451
2000 363,325 185,591
2001 365,092 186,774
2002 372,369 190,162
2003 377,374 192,581
2004 381,441 195,024
2005 385,537 197,491
2006 399,309 204,037
2007 407,453 208,222
2008 405,242 207,508
2009 ** 401,598 204,876
2010 385,746 196,903
2011 *** 377,336 192,782

* Male live births were the denominators for calculating the prevalence of hypospadias.
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** 2009 Texas resident live births:  The total shown here is 1 less than the number published in 
the 2009 Texas Vital Statistics report.
*** 2011 Texas resident live births:  The total shown here is 62 more, and the number of males is 
16 more than the numbers published in the 2011 Texas Vital Statistics report.

Year

Texas Resident 
Live Births

Overall

By Mother's Race/Ethnicity

By Sex of Infant

By Region of Mother's 
Residence at Delivery

By Mother's Age

Overall


	live births (denominators)

